MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

with the advice and consent of the Legislative Research Committee, to employ the same consulting engineers who are now making an Urban Transportation Study of the City of Portsmouth in New Hampshire at the request of the Department of Public Works and Highways of New Hampshire. In making arrangements for the employment of consulting engineers the Legislative Research Committee is directed to arrange for the report of the engineers to be made to the Legislative Research Committee before November 1, 1962. The Legislative Research Committee is directed to transmit the report with any recommendations it wishes to make in regard to another bridge across the Piscataqua River between Portsmouth, New Hampshire and Kittery, Maine to the 101st Legislature before January 15, 1963.

The State Highway Commission shall not enter into any contracts or agreements with the Federal Government or with any other state or highway agency relative to building any bridge across the Piscataqua River alternative to the Maine-New Hampshire Interstate Bridge Authority until the report herein referred to is reported to the 101st Maine Legislature and finally acted upon by it.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 191

AN ACT to Create a School Administrative District in the Town of Fort Fairfield.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the school committee of the Town of Fort Fairfield has filed an application with the Maine School District Commission to become a School Administrative District; and

Whereas, a committee from this municipality has conducted a thorough study of the school conditions and finds there is a vital need for safe and adequate school facilities and improved educational program in the municipality; and

Whereas, our geographical location is such that we are unable to join with any other town; and

Whereas, the Maine School District Commission cannot approve the Town of Fort Fairfield as a school administrative district under the criteria set out in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District for Fort Fairfield authorized. The residents of and the territory within the Town of Fort Fairfield are created a school administrative district, subject to and governed by all the provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, relating to school administrative districts. The district shall assume all outstanding indebtedness for school construction

or the purchase of personal property used for school purposes in the municipality for which the Town of Fort Fairfield is liable at the time of the vote. Said district shall be managed pursuant to the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, by a board of school directors consisting of 5 persons to be elected by the residents of the district at a meeting for that purpose. The board of school directors shall be elected, subject to the acceptance of this act, by a plurality vote of the legal voters of the district, voting on one for a one-year term, 2 for 2-year terms and 2 for 3-year terms. At the expiration of each term the vacancy or vacancies shall be filled for 3-year terms.

This act shall not take effect unless accepted and approved by a majority vote of those voting on the following article at a legally called town meeting: "Shall the Act to incorporate the Town of Fort Fairfield as a school administrative district be accepted?"

The clerk of the Town of Fort Fairfield shall make a return to the Maine School District Commission, showing the number of total votes cast for and against the article submitted. If the Maine School District Commission finds that a majority of the residents of the Town of Fort Fairfield voting on the article submitted have voted in the affirmative, the commission shall make a finding to that effect and record the same in its records. The commission shall further assign a number and issue a certificate of organization to the district, which shall be the official title of the school administrative district. The certificate of organization shall be delivered by the Maine School District Commission to the district directors on the date set for the first meeting of the board of school directors. The district shall, within 90 days from the date of filing the returns with the Maine School District Commission, call a meeting to elect the board of school directors and the clerk shall forward the names of the directors elected and their respective terms of office. Upon receipt of the names of the directors, the Maine School District Commission shall set a date for the first meeting of the board of school directors. On the date so set, the school administrative district shall become operative and the directors shall assume the management and control of the operation of all the public schools within said district and after such date the Town of Fort Fairfield shall have no responsibility for the control or operation of the public schools within its jurisdiction. It is further understood that the school administrative district thus formed within the Town of Fort Fairfield will, at any future date, agree to willingly accept the Town of Easton as part of this district.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 26, 1961

Chapter 192

AN ACT Amending Charter of City of Saco

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 177, Art. III, § 7, amended. Section 7 of article III of chapter 177 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows: